are financially interrelated entities, and accordingly, under accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States, the Council's interest in the net assets of the Trust Fund should be
presented as a single line item on the statement of financial position and as the periodic change
in its interest in the net assets of the Trust Fund as a single line-item in the statement of changes
in net assets. As a result, certain assets previously reported in the Council's 2018 financial
statements as investments are presented in the summarized comparative financial data for 2018
in these financial statements as an interest in the net assets of the Trust Fund and amounts
previously reported as investment return are presented as a change in the interest in net assets
of the Trust Fund. The cumulative effect of these changes as of January 1, 2018 and the changes
in the summarized comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2018 is presented
in the following table.

34

MIDDLE TENNESSEE COUNCIL, INC., BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2019 and 2018

As As
Previously Stated Correction Restated

Statement of Financial Position (Endowment Fund):

Investments $ 16,300,654 (14,086,046) $ 2,214,608
Interest in net assets of the Trust Fund $ - 14,086,046 $ 14,086,046
Net assets without donor restrictions $ 4,291,947 (2,077,339) $ 2,214,608
Net assets with donor restrictions $ 12,031,637 2,077,339 $ 14,108,976

Statement of Activities:

Changes in net assets without donor restrictions:
Memorial contributions $ 79,102 (79,102) $ -
Investment return not designated $ (1,188,646) 1,057,148 $ (131,498)

Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:
Memorial contributions $ 2,395 79,102 $ 81,497
Investment return $ (363,267) 363,267 $ -
Interest in net assets of the Trust Fund $ - (1,420,415) $ (1,420,415)

Net assets at beginning of year:
Net assets without donor restrictions $ 22,643,540 (3,055,385) $ 19,588,155
Net assets with donor restrictions $ 13,133,226 3,055,385 $ 16,188,611

(15) Subsequent events

On February 18, 2020, the National Council filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy and created a trust to
provide compensation to plaintiffs in certain litigation matters. Local councils, including the
Council are legally separate, distinct and financially independent of the National Council, and as
of the date of the report, the bankruptcy has no impact on the Council.

As of the date this report was available to be issued, the United States, as well as many other
countries around the world, was experiencing an emerging infectious disease (COVID-19)
outbreak, impacting individuals, governments, businesses and financial markets with